
 
 

 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MAY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 27TH MAY, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
SUBSTITUTES ARE TEMPORARILY ALLOWED UNTIL THE 30TH APRIL 2021 

 
   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 36 

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  37 - 66 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH APRIL 2021  

67 - 70 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 
CYNLLUNIO, 

CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 
AMGYLCHEDD 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
HEAD OF PLANNING, 

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 
TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
AR - ON 27/05/2021  

 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU/ 
FOR DECISION 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 6



 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
27/05/2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  E A S T 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE 

 
E/32703 

 

 
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A 
SINGLE 100KW WIND TURBINE UP TO 47M TO TIP, ALONG 
WITH SUBSIDIARY INFRASTRUCTURE WHICH INCLUDES AN 
ACCESS TRACK AND A CONNECTION TO THE LOCAL 
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORK AT PENCAU LANDS, 
NR LLWYNGWYN FARM, FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 
 

 
9 

 
E/40650 

 

 
DEMOLITION OF SCHOOL AND RESIDENTAL DEVELOPMENT 
OF 6 NO DWELLINGS, DETAILED DESIGN OF THE SITING, 
DESIGN, EXTERNAL APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING OF 
THE DEVELOPMENT AT NANTYGROES CP SCHOOL, MILO, 
LLANDYBIE, AMMANFORD, SA18 3NZ 
 

 
27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

  

Page 8



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
E/32703 

 

Application Type 
 

Full Planning Permission 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A SINGLE 
100KW WIND TURBINE UP TO 47M TO TIP, ALONG WITH SUBSIDIARY 
INFRASTRUCTURE WHICH INCLUDES AN ACCESS TRACK AND A 
CONNECTION TO THE LOCAL ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 
AT PENCAU LANDS, NR LLWYNGWYN FARM, FELINGWM, 
CARMARTHEN, SA32 

 

Applicant(s) NORVENTO WIND ENERGY UK - MR TREVOR HOWE 
 

Agent ASBRI PLANNING LTD - ROBIN WILLIAMS 
 

Case Officer 
 

Paul Roberts 

Ward Llanegwad 
 

Date registered 
 

08/10/2015 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties and a request from the local member. 

 
Site 
 
The application site consists of an irregular shaped parcel of land that forms part of a large 
field enclosure that is located in an isolated countryside location approximately 2.2 km to 
the north west of the village of Felingwm Uchaf and 2.5 km to the south west of Horeb. 
The village of Brechfa is located 5 km to the north east of the site. The field is bordered by 
existing hedgerows and access is achieved via an unsurfaced track that extends in a 
southerly direction from its junction with the C1256 to the north and runs contiguous with 
the eastern boundary of the field enclosure. There is a gated entrance onto the track in the 
south eastern corner of the field which, as well as providing vehicular access to the field, 
also provides access to a public right of way which crosses the field and follows the 
hedgerow on its southern boundary. 
 
The site of the proposed turbine is centrally located within the field enclosure with 
additional areas having been included within the application site for access and grid 
connection purposes. The field consists of semi-improved grassland that is managed for 
hay or silage and slopes gently upwards towards its western boundary. It is situated at an 
altitude of 288 metres in an elevated landscape that is characterised by large areas of 
improved agricultural land bounded by hedgerows and interspersed by farmsteads and 
extensive tracts of woodland. There is a large area of wetland bog habitat immediately to 
the east of the site on the other side of the access track known as Pyllau Cochion 
Common which extends to some 12 hectares in area. 
 

Page 9



 

 

The nearest residential properties to the site are Pantycelyn and Pengoiallt which are 
located 440 metres to the north and 580 metres to the south east respectively. The 
property of Bryngoyallt is located 670 metres to the north east of the site while Brynmelyn 
and Ffos-y-Gaseg are located 670 metres and 730 metres to the north west respectively. 
 

Proposal  
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a three bladed horizontal axis wind 
turbine which will have an overall blade tip height of 48 metres. The turbine will have a hub 
height of 36 metres and rotor diameter of 24 metres. It is to have matt off-white colour. It is 
to be connected to the local electricity distribution network and have a rated power of up to 
100kw. The turbine has a design life of 25 years. 
 
The proposal will include the construction of an access track in the field enclosure that will 
have a typical width of 3.5 metres and consist of a crushed stone finish that will extend 
from the existing gated entrance up to the location of the turbine. The turbine itself will be 
[...]

Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including 
any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   
 
 
  

Page 26

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
E/40650 

 

Application Type 
 

Approval of reserved matters 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

DEMOLITION OF SCHOOL AND RESIDENTAL DEVELOPMENT OF 6 NO 
DWELLINGS, DETAILED DESIGN OF THE SITING, DESIGN, EXTERNAL 
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT 
NANTYGROES CP SCHOOL, MILO, LLANDYBIE, AMMANFORD, SA18 
3NZ 

 

Applicant(s) SHIRE HOMES (CARMS) LTD 
 

Agent NICOLE JONES ARCHITECT 
 

Case Officer 
 

Helen Rice 

Ward Llanfihangel Aberbythych 
 

Date registered 
 

04/06/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 

 
Site 

The application site consists of the disused school building and surrounding land 
associated with the former Nantygroes primary school in Milo. The disused school lies at 
the north-eastern edge of the village and consists of a large school building with a number 
of ancillary buildings/structures; there are a number of residential dwellings immediately 
opposite and immediately adjacent to the application site. The site does not at present 
have a vehicular access directly onto the adjacent highway (C2145); access to the school 
is via a gated access at the north eastern boundary of the site off an unadopted rear lane.  

The boundary to the north of the site is made up of mature hedgerow; the eastern 
boundary is a mixture of hedgerow and walling and fencing; the southern boundary which 
abuts the main road consists of a sloping masonry wall with hedging on top, the remaining 
western boundary consists of stone walling. The site is relatively flat and measures 
approximately 0.449Ha in area. 
 

Proposal  
 
The develop
[...]
lic sewerage 
network. Oh  
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 
 

Summary of Public Representations 
 
The application was the subject of notification by way of site notice. 5 no. representations 
were received objecting to the development on the following grounds: 
 

 The scale of the proposed dwellings had substantially increased since the outline 

application resulting in a cramped form of development; 

 The dwellings would tower over neighbouring bungalows and dormer bungalows; 

 Development would result in overlooking and overshadowing 

 All dwellings should be bungalows only 

 6no. large family properties will change the village which is predominately 

occupied by elderly/retired people 

 Insufficient garden areas  

 No facilities for children to play and there are no facilities within the village 

 The development would affect the peaceful nature of the village 

 Insufficient parking provision for each house is provided; 

 Concerns from professional bodies need to be addressed; 

 Insufficient visibility splays 

 Development would generate demand for on-street parking 

 Demolition of the building will require significant traffic movements 7 days a week 

and will cause congestion and disturbance  

 Road currently is heavily trafficked with vehicles sometimes having to mount 

verges when agricultural vehicles and school buses pass 

Page 29

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp


 

 

 Surface water should not be allowed to enter highway drainage as it would result 

in flooding of properties and the Council would be liable to claims against it.  

 Additional drainage from the site will affect neighbouring properties; 

 Flooding from the site onto neighbouring properties already occurs and developer 

must take steps to ensure that this no longer occurs 

 Development would have an impact on wildlife 

 Concerns that any digging down into the site would m
[...]
ified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 38



 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
27/05/2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X - A R E A S O U T H  

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE 

 
 

PL/00588 

 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 13 NO 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED DISCHARGE OF 
CONDITIONS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 AND 12 PURSUANT 
TO OUTLINE PERMISSION (REF: S/36817) - LAND AT 
THE FORMER NRW NATIONAL LABORATORY 
SERVICE, PEN Y FAI LANE, FURNACE, LLANELLI, 
SA15 4EL 

 

 
41 

 
PL/01427 

 

 
DOUBLE STOREY EXTENSION TO SIDE OF 
DWELLING AT 67 PONTARDULAIS ROAD, TYCROES, 
AMMANFORD, SA18 3QA 
 

 
59 

 
 
  

Page 39



 
 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

  

Page 40



 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00588 

 

Application Type 
 

Reserved Matters 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

Reserved Matters application for 13 No Dwellings and associated 
Discharge of Conditions 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 pursuant to 
Outline permission (Ref: S/36817) - Land at the former NRW 
National Laboratory Service, Pen Y Fai Lane, Furnace, Llanelli, 
SA15 4EL 

 

Applicant(s) Clews Homes 
 

Agent Geraint John Planning Ltd – Luke Grattarola 
 

Case Officer 
 

Zoe James 

Ward Hengoed 
 

Date registered 
 

20/10/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than five objections from third parties.  
 

Site 
 
The application site comprises the former Natural Resources Wales (NR
[...]
ovision and New Developments 
 
Carmarthenshire Supplementary Planning Guidance   
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in Future Wales: The National Plan 2040,  
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 11,  February 2021 and associated Technical Advice 
Notes (TANs) published by Welsh Government. 
 

Summary of Consultation Responses 
 

Head of Transportation & Highways - No observations received to date. 
 
Public Rights of Way Officer - No observations to make on the application. 
 
Valuations Manager - No observations received to date. 
 
Llanelli Rural Council – Object to the application on the basis it will have a detrimental 
impact on highway safety, the lane is unsuitable to carry out highway improvements and has 
por visibility. In addition, the land and surrounding area suffers from localised flood water 
running off nearby fields. The proposal will exacerbate the situation during heavy periods of 
rainfall.  
 
Local Member(s) - Councillor Penny Edwards has not commented to date. 
 
Local Member(s) - Councillor Susan Phillips has not commented to date. 
 
Natural Resources Wales – confirm information submitted is sufficient to discharge 
conditions 6, 8 and 9 of outline permission ref. S/36817. 
 
Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water - confirm information submitted is sufficient to discharge conditions 
10 and 11 of outline permission ref. S/36817. 
 
Coal Authority – site does not fall in Development High Risk Area so standing advise applies.  
 
Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) – SAB approval is required for the proposal. 
Further information is required to be submitted to at least standard required by new SuDS 
legislation in order to discharge condition 10 of outline permission ref. S/36817. 
 
Environmental Health Contaminated Land – submitted information is satisfactory subject 
to condition. Further information has been provided on ground gases as requested and 
comments on this are outstanding.  
 
Environmental Health Noise – recommend cond
[...]
 order to discharge this condition. 
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 
 

Summary of Public Representations 
 
The application was the subject of notification by way of neighbouring letters, site notice and 
publication in the local newspaper.  
 
Numerous representations were received, 20 objecting (many neighbours submitted more 
than one written objection) and 1 commenting the matters raised are summarised as follows: 
 

 13 units is overdevelopment for the site and at odds with character and appearance 

of surrounding area.  

 Number of dwellings has increased, can this increase further at a later date? Is the 

impact on drainage, flooding and water pressure considered? 

 Intensification of development will have adverse impact on highway safety. 

 Concerns regarding overlooking and loss of privacy. 

 Development would have an adverse impact on amenity of surrounding residents. 

 Change in levels result in development being overbearing on adjacent properties. 

 Proposal would be visible due to raised level.  

 Highway safety concerns 

 Lane only has single access route not suitable for additional traffic proposed by the 

development. 

 Increase in traffic will compromise safety and result in additional accidents.  

Page 47

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp


 Vehicle trip comparison report does not consider how narrow Pen Y Fai Lane is. 

 Increase in traffic will result in noise and air quality pollution.  

 Density of surrounding properties has not been considered.  

 2-bedroom properties are not in keeping with type of existing development in the area.  

 Concern over surface water run off into properties to south of site at lower level. 

Existing problem with surface water run off now during period of heavy rain. 

 Concern over position of infiltration basin and position. 

 Construction period will be very disrupting for neighbouring properties.  


[...]
l the terms of any Conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will 
constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
The required planning contributions in respect of the development have been secured with 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 agreement as part of outline planning permission 
ref. S/36817. 
 
Note 3 
 
Comments and responses received from consultees and third parties can be found on the 
Authority’s website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). They may also relate to other permissions 
or consents required or include further advice and guidance. 
 

 Please see the relevant responses from the Council’s Highway Officer, Landscape 

Officer, Planning Ecology, Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB), Natural 

Resources Wales, Coal Authority and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water and refer to the 

recommendations and advice contained therein. 

  

Page 58

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01427 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Householder Planning Permission 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

Double storey extension to side of dwelling at 67 Pontardulais 
Road, Tycroes, Ammanford, SA18 3QA 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR ANTHONEY THOMAS 
 

Agent 
 

ROBERT HIGGINS 

Case Officer 
 

Zoe James 

Ward Tycroes 
 

Date registered 
 

19/03/2021 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The application site comprises a detached property located on Pontardulais Road, Tycroes. 
The site occupies a road fronted plot with a
[...]
evance. The 
policy supports residential extensions where they are compatible to the size and character of 
the existing development and do not adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 
The proposal involves a 4.2m by 6.8m double storey extension to the side elevation. In terms 
of the impact on the host dwelling, the proposal is set back slightly from the front elevation of 
the existing dwelling with a slightly lower ridge height to appear subordinate to the main 
dwelling. The materials are proposed to match the existing and the fenestration style and size 
is proposed to match the existing on the front elevation. As such, the appearance of the 
dwelling and proposed extension from the streetscene is considered to be acceptable.  
 

Page 61

http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp


The property also occupies a sizeable plot with existing amenity area to both sides and rear 
of the property at present. The proposed extension is proposed to the side of the existing 
dwelling an area currently comprised lawned garden. The extension is not proposed to be the 
full length of the existing dwelling house will be in line with the existing gable to the side of 
the host dwellinghouse. As such, the proposal is considered to be of suitable scale and design 
as required by Policy GP6. In addition, sufficient garden space remains to the rear of the 
property and the existing driveway and parking area to the east is unaffected by the proposed 
extension. There is also approximately a 1.4m walkway between the proposed extension and 
property boundary to the west. On this basis, the extension does not result in 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Turning to privacy and impact on amenity of neighbouring properties. This has been raised 
as a concern in the two neighbour objections received. No new windows are proposed on the 
side elevations of
[...]
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 

Page 64



 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and responses received from consultees and third parties can be found on the 
Authority’s website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). They may also relate to other permissions 
or consents required or include further advice and guidance. 
 

 Please see the relevant response from Authority’s Sustainable Drainage Approval 
Body (SAB), Planning Ecology and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water and refer to the 
recommendations and advice contained therein. 

 
 

Page 65

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 29 April 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
F. Williams, Development Management Assistant (Minerals and Waste) 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.42 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

D. Phillips 3: PL/00750 – Retention of an 
extension to an existing slurry 
lagoon for welfare purposes at 
Nantygoetre Isaf, Llandyfaelog, 
Kidwelly, SA17 5YA 

Coaches Llanboidy 
Tug of War team 
and the applicant is 
in the squad 

 
3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

S/40307 Proposed extension and raising of levels to existing 
industrial storage yard with associated parking, staff 
portacabins, industrial hoppers and weighbridge at land 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

adjacent to WDA industrial estate, Burry Port, Llanelli, 
SA16 0NN 
(Note: consent is also subject to a Section 106 Agreement) 

PL/00750 Retention of an extension to an existing slurry lagoon for 
welfare purposes at Nantygoetre Isaf, Llandyfaelog, 
Kidwelly, SA17 5YA 

 

(NOTE: Councillor D Phillips having earlier declared an 
interest in this application left the meeting during its 
consideration by the Committee) 
 

A representation was received objecting to the application 
which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report. Those included concerns 
on the lagoon’s scale and proximity to their property, adverse 
impact on their amenity from flies, odour and noise, health, 
community safety, proximity of other slurry reception pits, 
potential for slurry to be imported to the site from the 
applicant’s adjacent farm, increased traffic movement will 
increase pollution. It was also considered the submitted 
management plan was flawed, there were inaccuracies within 
the Head of Planning’s report and the proposal was contrary 
to policy GP1 of the Local Development Plan  
 
The applicant’s agent and the Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 

PL/00935 Two storey side extension and new front porch Blaenau 
Isaf, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6DD 

PL/01348 Proposed demolition of existing building and the 
subsequent reconstruction to provide 12 no. residential 
care apartments (class c2) and associated administrative 
office at 33-35 Murray Street, Llanelli, SA15 1BQ 

 
4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

PL/00959 Proposed milk bottling plant facility with ancillary office 
accommodation (b2) including storage (b8) and 
associated infrastructure works.  Penrhiw Farm, 
Cwmishfael, Carmarthen, SA31 8BY 

PL/01054 Construction of new detached dwelling at plot 4 , part 
field no. 6555, Croesyceiliog, Carmarthen, SA32 8DS 
 
Although an objector to the application was unable to be in 
attendance during the Committee’s consideration of the 
above application, written representations were submitted in 
lieu, via e-mail, detailing the objections to the proposed 
development. Those representations were read to the 
Committee by the Development and Built heritage Manager 

Page 68



 

 
 

which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report. They included concerns 
relating to privacy, overlooking, the proposed Juliette balcony 
(which had been removed from the application), highway 
access and adoption of the estate roadway. 
 
The Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised. 
 
(Note: consent is also subject to the signing of the Unilateral 
Undertaking for affordable housing contribution) 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 1ST APRIL 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 1st April 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH APRIL 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27 May 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East]; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]; 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South]; 
H. Rice, Development Management Officer; 
P. Roberts, Development Management Officer; 
K. Byrne, Assistant Solicitor; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 

 
[Note:  The meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes between 11:45am and 12:00pm to     
    enable the Chair to obtain legal advice.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G. B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

M. Charles 3. 3. Area East - Determination of 

Planning Applications - [E/32703] 

Member of Llanegwad 

Community Council. 

 
3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 
 
[Note: Councillor M. Charles, having earlier declared an interest in the following 
application as a member of Llanegwad Community Council, made a 
representation as the Local member, but did not take part in the deliberations or 
voting thereof.] 



 

 
 

 

 

E/32703 CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF A SINGLE 

100KW WIND TURBINE UP TO 47M TO TIP, A LONGWITH 

SUBSIDIARY INFRASTRUCTURE WHICH INCLUDES AN ACCESS 

TRACK AND A CONNECTION TO THE LOCAL ELECTRICITY 

DISTRIBUTION NETWORK AT PENCAU LANDS, NR LLWYNGWYN 

FARM, FELINGWM, CARMARTHEN, SA32 

A representation was received from the Local Member objecting to the 

application on behalf of the Community Council and those residents 

therein re-iterating the points detailed within the Head of Planning’s 

written report and included concerns regarding the implications on the 

habitat and wildlife. 

 

The Development Management Officer responded to the issues raised 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to defer consideration of the following planning 
application to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit.  The site visit 
will be arranged subject to and in accordance with Welsh Government Covid 
Regulations/guidelines and following a risk assessment undertaken by this 
Authority. 
 

PL/00588 RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 13 NO DWELLINGS AND 

ASSOCIATED DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 

AND 12 PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PERMISSION (REF: S/36817) - 

LAND AT THE FORMER NRW NATIONAL LABORATORY SERVICE, 

PEN Y FAI LANE, FURNACE, LLANELLI, SA15 4EL 

 

Representations were received objecting to the application which re-

iterated the objection points detailed within the Head of Planning’s written 

report with the main concerns relating to:- 

 The integrity of the plans,  

 The adverse impact on amenity of surrounding residents  

 The change in levels as a result in the development being 

overbearing on adjacent properties causing a loss of privacy 

particularly in relation to plot 1. 

 

The Agent and the Development Management Officer responded to the 

issues raised. 

 

It was raised that some members had difficulty hearing the all the 

objector’s points due to poor sound quality, the Chair, after receiving the 

representations from the objectors present by e-mail, afforded Committee 

Members with the opportunity to hear all objections by reading them 

audibly to the Committee. 

 

 



 

 
 

Following the concerns raised in relation to the objections regarding the 

loss of privacy and the elevation of the development, it was proposed that 

the Committee undertake a site inspection in order to gain a better 

understanding of the impact on the adjacent properties.  This was duly 

seconded. 

 

In order to seek legal advice, the Chair adjourned the meeting for 15 

minutes at 11:45am.  At 12:00pm, the Committee reconvened and in light 

of the objections, it was proposed that the Committee undertake a site 

visit subject to the Welsh Government Covid/Regulations and following a 

risk assessment undertaken by this Authority. 

 
5. DURATION OF MEETING 

 
At 1.00 p.m., in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9, the Chair drew 
members’ attention to the fact that the meeting had been underway for 3 hours 
and proposed that the meeting stand adjourned until 1.30 p.m.  However, several 
members had other meetings arranged for that afternoon and were unable to 
return at 1.30 p.m.  It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the following items be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at 
10:00am:- 
 

 E/40650 – Demolition of school and residential development 6 no. 
dwellings, detailed design of the siting, design, external appearance and 
landscaping of the development at Nantygroes CP School, Milo, Llandybie, 
Ammanford, SA18 3NZ 

 

 PL/01427 – Double storey extension to side of dwelling at 67 Pontardulais 
Road, Tycroes, Ammanford, SA18 3QA 

 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th 
April, 2021 

 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

 
 


